#### University of Texas at El Paso

### ScholarWorks@UTEP

MS 508, Box 2, Elegante-Jacobowitz

Fannie Zlabovsky: National Council of Jewish Women Case Files

May 2020

Folder 17 -- Garakauskai, Moses -- 1935

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarworks.utep.edu/box\_2

#### **Recommended Citation**

"Folder 17 -- Garakauskai, Moses -- 1935" (2020). *MS 508, Box 2, Elegante-Jacobowitz*. 17. https://scholarworks.utep.edu/box\_2/17

This Case File is brought to you for free and open access by the Fannie Zlabovsky: National Council of Jewish Women Case Files at ScholarWorks@UTEP. It has been accepted for inclusion in MS 508, Box 2, Elegante-Jacobowitz by an authorized administrator of ScholarWorks@UTEP. For more information, please contact <a href="https://www.lean.org/lea



# CONSULATE OF LITHUANIA

CHICAGO, ILL.
U. S. A.

3587/ 7

September 13, 1935.

The National Council of Jewish Women, 824 South Halsted Street, Chicago, Illinois.

Attention: Mrs. Elsa M. Weinshenk.

Dear Mrs. Weinshenk:

In reply to your letter dated September 12,

1935, regarding passport of Mozes Garakauskas, please be
advised that before a new passport can be issued to him,

it will be necessary to furnish this office with a certificate from Lithuanian authorities stating that Mr. Garakauskas

fulfilled his military duties, or is exempt from same, inasmuch
as he is completing his studies abroad.

Fee for new passport is \$6.00.

Very truly,

A. Kalvaitis Consul for Lithuania

Morning



Field Secretary
Mrs. Elsa M. Weinshenk

## The National Council of Jewish Women

CHICAGO SECTION

DEPARTMENT OF SERVICE FOR FOREIGN BORN

824 SOUTH HALSTED STREET PHONE HAYMARKET 4593

September 24, 1935

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky 1016 Olive Street El Paso, Texas

Re: Moses Garakauskas

My dear Mrs. Zlabovsky:

We are enclosing a letter which we received from the Lithuanian Consul, pertaining to the foregoing.

May we suggest that you make the check payable to the Consul, as that will save considerable time.

Kindest personal regards for the Holidays,

Sincerely yours,

Elsa M. Weinshenk